Ordinance No. 866

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HOPEWELL, CHAPTER 10 "WATER" SECTION 10-4 "WATER METERS" SUBSECTION 10-4.7 "FEES AND CHARGES" TO ADD A FLAT RATE WATER/SEWER USE CHARGE

Section 1.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Hopewell in the County of Mercer, New Jersey as follows:

Subsection a. Rates for Water Use of Section 10-4.7 of the "Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Hopewell, 1975, as amended, is hereby further amended to include Subsection f. to read as follows:

f. Flat rate user charge per quarter, per meter, shall be \$20.00

This flat rate user charge shall be effective as of April 1, 2023.

Section 2. The balance of this section shall remain unchanged.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect on April 1, 2023 and upon its passage and publication as provided by law.

INTRODUCED: 4/6/2023

PASSED ON FIRST READING: 4/6/200

PUBLISHED: 4/14/20

INTRODUCED BY: No Mackie

ATTEST:

Regina M. Toth Borough Clerk C. Schuyler Morehouse Council President

I, Regina M. Toth, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Hopewell, do hereby certify that this Ordinance was adopted by the Hopewell Borough Council on May 4, 2023.

Regina M. Toth Borough Clerk

Ordinance No. 866

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HOPEWELL, CHAPTER 10 "WATER" SECTION 10-4 "WATER METERS" SUBSECTION 10-4.7 "FEES AND CHARGES" TO ADD A FLAT RATE WATER/SEWER USE CHARGE

Section 1.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Hopewell in the County of Mercer, New Jersey as follows:

Subsection a. Rates for Water Use of Section 10-4.7 of the "Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Hopewell, 1975, as amended, is hereby further amended to include Subsection f. to read as follows:

Flat rate user charge per quarter, per meter, shall be \$20.00

This flat rate user charge shall be effective as of April 1, 2023.

Section 2. The balance of this section shall remain unchanged.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect on April 1, 2023 and upon its passage and publication as provided by law.

PASSED ON FIRST READING: 4//L

PUBLISHED:

ADOPTED: 5/

INTRODUCED BY: 1

ATTEST:

Regina M. Toth

Borough Clerk

C. Schuyler Morehouse Council President

I, Regina M. Toth, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Hopewell, do hereby certify that this Ordinance was adopted by the Hopewell Borough Council on May 4, 2023.

Regina M. Toth Borough Clerk